
 

Page 1 of 3 

Notice of Meeting                    

 
 

Orbis Joint Committee   

 

 
 

 

Date & time Place Contact  
Friday, 22 January 
2021 at 2.00 pm 

Remote Microsoft 
Teams – Surrey  
 

Angela Guest  
Angela.guest@surreycc.go
v.uk 

 

 

Please note that due to the COVID-19 situation this meeting will take 
place remotely and will be webcast which is available to view on the 
Surrey County Council website. 
Please be aware that a link to view a recording of the meeting will be 
available on the East Sussex County Council website. 
 
If you have any queries relating to accessing this agenda please email 
democratic.services@surreycc.gov.uk. Alternatively you can contact 
Member and Democratic Services@ East Sussex County Council by 
emailing democratic.services@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

 
Members of the Committee 

Councillor Nick Bennett (East Sussex County Council), Councillor Bob Standley (East Sussex 
County Council), Councillor Dr Zully Grant-Duff (Cabinet Member for Corporate Support, Surrey 

County Council), Councillor Mel Few (Cabinet Member for Finance, Surrey County Council), 
Councillor Daniel Yates (Brighton & Hove City Council) and Councillor David Gibson (Brighton & 

Hove City Council) 
 

 



 
Page 2 of 3 

AGENDA 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or 
as soon as possible thereafter  

i. Any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or  
ii. Other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of any 

item(s) of business being considered at this meeting  

NOTES: 

 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 
where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest  

 As well as an interest of the Member, this includes any interest, of 
which the Member is aware, that relates to the Member’s spouse or 
civil partner (or any person with whom the Member is living as a 
spouse or civil partner)  

 Members with a significant personal interest may participate in the 
discussion and vote on that matter unless that interest could be 
reasonably regarded as prejudicial. 

 

 

3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (16 OCTOBER 2020) 
 
To approve the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record  
 

(Pages 5 
- 8) 

4  PROCEDURAL MATTERS 
 

4a Members’ Questions 

 The deadline for Members’ questions is 12pm four working days 
before the meeting (18/01/2021). 

4b Public Questions 

 The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting 
(15/01/2021). 

 

 

5  ORBIS PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 
To provide an update on key performance metrics across the partnership 
 

(Pages 9 
- 30) 

6  SERVICE SPOTLIGHT - INTERNAL AUDIT 
 
This spotlight report provides the Orbis Joint Committee with an overview 
of the activities and achievements by the Orbis Internal Audit and Counter 
Fraud Service (Orbis IA) 
 
 
 

(Pages 
31 - 38) 



 
Page 3 of 3 

7  ORBIS BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 
 
This report provides an update to the Joint Committee on the financial 
position of Orbis  
 

(Pages 
39 - 42) 

  

PART TWO - IN PRIVATE 
 

 

8  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC - IF NEEDED 
 

Recommendation: That under Section 100(A) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information under the relevant 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.   

 

 

9  PUBLICITY OF PART 2 ITEMS 
 
To consider whether the item considered under Part 2 of the agenda 
should be made available to the press and public  
 

 

10  DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Orbis joint Committee will be held on 3 June 2021 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Philip Baker 
Assistant Chief 

Executive 
East Sussex 

County Council

Geoff Raw  
Chief Executive  

Brighton & Hove 
City Council

Joanna Killian 
Chief Executive 

Surrey County Council 
 

Published: Thursday, 14 January 2021 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

ORBIS JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Orbis Joint Committee held at via Microsoft Teams on 16 October 
2020. 
 
++ The Members were not present in person, but took the decisions remotely ++ 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Nick Bennett  and Bob Standley (both East Sussex County Council); 
Zully Grant-Duff and Mel Few (both Surrey County Council); and Daniel Yates and 
David Gibson (Chair) (both Brighton & Hove City Council)  
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
1.1 There were no apologies for absence.  
 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
2.1 There were no apologies for absence.  
 
 
3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 28 MAY 2020  
 
3.1 The Minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record.  
 
 
4 ORBIS BUDGET MONITORING REPORT  
 
4.1 The Committee considered a report by Nigel Manvell (Deputy Chief Finance Officer 

Brighton & Hove City Council), Kevin Foster (Chief Operating Officer East Sussex County 

Council), Leigh Whitehouse (Executive Director of Resources Surrey County Council) which 

highlighted:  

 The Quarter 1 position, previously reported to the three partner authorities, which shows 

a £965k overspend, in part due to pausing of planned restructures during the pandemic 

 Past performance in over-delivery of savings, with 2020/21 being year 2 of a three year 

plan  

 Targeting of support to IT and Agile programmes, to enable staff to work flexibly during 

the pandemic, and supporting suppliers and their payments, and ensuring payroll 

continues to operate 

 Some targets had been set at an ambitious level, based on traded services and process 

automation, neither of which have been achievable during the pandemic   

 Surrey and East Sussex have major financial system replacement programmes under 

way, which are a large factor in delivery of future efficiencies and savings 

 

4.2 The Committee asked questions abo
[...]
 the strategic oversight and delivery of 

change required.   Therefore administration was returned to each sovereign authority 

from June 2020.  Traded services returned to Surrey as the contractual holder of those 

services.  

 

6.4 The Committee RESOLVED (1) to thank the staff for their flexibility and commitment 

during the pandemic; and  

(2) to note the report.  

 
7 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
7.1 The next meeting will be held on 22 January 2021.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL AND  
SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
ORBIS JOINT COMMITTEE MEETING 
 
DATE: 22 JANUARY 2021 
 
LEAD OFFICER: NIGEL MANVELL (ACTING CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER BRIGHTON 

& HOVE CITY COUNCIL), PHIL HALL (ACTING CHIEF 
OPERATING OFFICER EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL), 
LEIGH WHITEHOUSE (EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL) 

 
SUBJECT:   ORBIS PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

SUMMARY OF ISSUE: 

 

To provide an update on key performance metrics across the partnership. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

It is recommended that the Joint Committee: 

 

1. Note the information presented as a reflection of 2020; 

2. Note the Orbis service performance information presented; 

3. Agree which service should be the subject of the next service spotlight performance review. 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

The responsibility of the Joint Committee is to oversee and improve the delivery of the services for 

the benefit of each participating council and in particular to monitor the Orbis Business Plan and 

performance of the partnership. 

 

DETAILS: 

 

1. Introduction  

 

1.1. In recognition that this is the first meeting of 2021 it felt appropriate to reflect on 2020 

which saw changes for the partnership in terms of the disaggregation of services and 

resulting contribution ratios; challenges in terms of the savings ask but also opportunities 

in so much that: 

 ESCC and SCC are both in the process of procuring a new Enterprise Resource 

Planning (ERP) platform and; 

 as a result of the increase in remote working due to Covid, the Orbis Performance and 

Change team were able to reach a much larger proportion of staff with the people 

initiatives delivered. 

  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

  

1.2. This paper therefore provides members with an update on the following areas: 

 which services have been disaggregated; 

 authority contribution ratios; 

 service savings profile; 

 the projects to replace the ERP platforms at ESCC and SCC; 

 Activity driven by the Orbis Performance and Change team during 2020 and its impact 

on staff. 

 

1.3. During the meeting, Orbis Home will be demonstrated to show members how activity is 

supported via the integrated Orbis ‘intranet’ site.  

 

1.4. As is usual practice, this paper also provides Joint Committee with service performance 

and people insight data. 

 

2. Disaggregation and contribution ratios 

 

2.1. Following a review of the partnership the following changes took effect from 1 April 2020: 

the Property service returned to sovereign control in all partner locations; HROD and 

Finance, with the exception of some centres of expertise (CoE), reverted to sovereign 

control in Surrey but remained integrated across BHCC and ESCC. HROD and Finance 

are therefore referred to as partially integrated services.  

 

2.2. From 30 June 2020 it was agreed to transfer the Pensions Administration service to East 

Sussex and Surrey Finance functions to allow for greater strategic capacity and closer 

alignment to the fund management. Previous to this Pension Administration was part of 

Business Operations. Significant changes in how pensions was administered put incredible 

demand on the service and as a result a review was commissioned. Although good 

progress had been made in the development of the service improvement plan it was felt 

the scale of ambition to turn around the service, along with the complexity of running a 

[...]
ures in this report reflect the transfer in June of Pensions Administration 

staff from Business Operations into the Finance service (meaning its effective removal 

from the partnership in Surrey). 

 

Table 1 – Overall headline statistics by organisation  

 

7.4. It is important to track the number of FTEs in any business to understand whether there 

are significant changes in the short-term workforce.  In an environment where savings are 

being delivered it is expected that the workforce would be decreasing over time. 

 

7.5. Spending on agency staff for Orbis overall decreased slightly compared to Q1 2020/21, 

with reductions in Business Operations and IT&D.  

 

7.6. Finance and Procurement both saw increases in agency spend compared to Q1 (2.67% in 

Q2 up from 1.50% in Q1 for Finance, and 3.67% in Q2 up from 3.50% in Q1 for 

Procurement). 

 

  

 Orbis total 
Brighton & 

Hove 
East Sussex Surrey 

Average employee numbers 
FTE 

1278.15 527.83 383.96 366.36 

Average Agency staff spend 3.67% N/A N/A N/A 

Page 14



 

Table 2 - FTE by service and organisation 

 

Q2 BHCC ESCC SCC 

  
Average 
FTE 

% total 
Average 
FTE 

% of 
total 

Average 
FTE 

% of 
total 

Business Operations 229.6* 43.50% 61.96 16.14% 139.34 38.03% 

Finance 53.7 10.17% 75.04 19.54% N/A   

HR&OD 73.45 13.92% 46.72 12.17% N/A   

IT&D 153.15 29.02% 167.42 43.60% 188.92 51.57% 

Procurement 17.93 3.40% 32.82 8.55% 38.1 10.40% 

Total average by 
Sovereign 527.83   383.96   366.36   

Orbis Total Average 1278.15           

BHCC and ESCC 1 FTE = 37 contract hours per week, SCC 1 FTE = 36 contract hours per week. 

Figures include vacant posts and are not the budgeted FTE. 

 

7.7. *Note that as a Unitary Authority BHCC provide extra services within Business Operations 

at BHCC e.g. Council Tax and Housing Benefits and this equates to 162.8 FTE for the 

Revenues and Benefits Team.  

 

7.8. In BHCC, FTE numbers in all services were relatively stable, with small redu
[...]
ering on our growth 
ambitions and testing 
technology solution with 
minimal resource  

 Further development 
of plans on path to 
Procurement 2.0 

 Work commenced on 
the project and MI 
tracker for 
procurement  

 Futures Board: 
Modernisation 
mobilised, tasked with 
assisting SLT with 
development of the 
modernisation 
programme 

 Enhancing ability to 
communicate with 
team on the ambition 
for the service 

 Opportunities to fully 
utilise existing 
software and 
introduce automation 
with support from 
IT&D 

 

 

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL,  
SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL AND  
BRIGHTON AND HOVE COUNTY COUNCIL  
  
ORBIS JOINT COMMITTEE MEETING  
  
DATE:   22 JANUARY 2021  
  
LEAD OFFICER:  NIGEL MANVELL (DEPUTY CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL), PHIL HALL (ACTING CHIEF 
OPERATING OFFICER EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL), 
LEIGH WHITEHOUSE (EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 
SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL)  

  
SUBJECT:  INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE SPOTLIGHT  
      

  SUMMARY OF ISSUE:   

  
This spotlight report provides the Orbis Joint Committee with an overview of the activities and 
achievements by the Orbis Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Service (Orbis IA).  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS:  

 
The Orbis Joint Committee is asked to note the achievements and on-going service 
developments for the partnership service.  
  

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS:  

  
The Joint Committee is responsible for the effective monitoring of Orbis performance.  
  
DETAILS:  

  

   

Background  
  
1.1 The Internal Audit Service is an integrated Orbis partnership function delivering internal audit 

and counter fraud services to all three partner councils and a range of external, fee paying, 
clients.  The service is led by a single Chief Internal Auditor appointed in April 2017, with a 
new integrated structure created with effect from April 2018 (see below). 
 

1.2 Internal Audit is a statutory service in the context of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, 
which require every local authority to maintain an effective internal audit to evaluate the 
effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance processes.  Within local 
government in the UK, it is a specific requirement that internal audit services are delivered in 
accordance with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).   

 

Integrated Structure 

1.3 At the time of establishing Orbis IA, a new organisational structure was implemented with the 
intention of continuing to provide high quality, localised services to our partner and client 
organisations, whilst also developing specialist teams in the areas of ICT Audit and Counter 
Fraud, who provide these services across all partners and clients.  Maintaining such 
specialisms within smaller individual teams prior to integration had become unsustainable, 
resulting in the increased costs associated with buying in services from external providers.  A 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



 

copy of the current Orbis IA structure chart is attached to this report below, a structure that, at 
the time it went live, delivered approximately £450k of savings to the Orbis partner authorities 
(representing 25% of the net budget).   

 
1.4 Alongside the integration of the teams, a substantial amount of work was undertaken to 

successfully standardise all aspects of working practice within the new service, thereby driving 
further efficiencies and facilitating more effective partnership working.  This work represented 
a significant achievement given how differently the services operated prior to forming the 
partnership, and included: 

 

 Procurement and implementation of a new electronic audit management system, including 
online working papers, enhanced performance reporting and automatic audit report 
generation.  This system is a web based applicated enabling Orbis IA staff to work for any 
client from any location; 

 Streamlined and standardised audit

Minutes of the meeting


 

Page 1 of 9 

MINUTES of the meeting of the ORBIS Joint Committee held at 2.00 pm on 
22 January 2021 at Remote Microsoft Teams - Surrey. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday,3 June 2021. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Councillor Nick Bennett 

* Councillor Bob Standley 
* Councillor Dr Zully Grant-Duff 
* Councillor Mel Few 
* Councillor Daniel Yates 
* Councillor David Gibson 
 

 
  

 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1] 
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 2] 
 
There were none.  
 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (16 OCTOBER 2020)  [Item 3] 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record.  
 

4 PROCEDURAL MATTERS  [Item 4] 
 
a. Members’ questions [Item 4a]  
There were none  
 
b. Public questions [Item 4b]  
There were none.  
 

5 ORBIS PERFORMANCE MONITORING  [Item 5] 
 
Witnesses: 

Nikki Neal - Head of Strategy, Performance and Change  
Leigh Whitehouse - Executive Director of Resources (SCC) 
Phil Hall - Acting Chief Operating Officer (ESCC) 
 
Key points raised in the discussion: 

1. The Head of Strategy, Performance and Change introduced the report 
and highlighted that there were amendments to section seven of the 
report ‘People insight’ which had been circulated with the Committee and 
is attached as Annex A showing tracked changes.  

2. The Head of Strategy, Performance and Change summarised that: 



 

Page 2 of 9 

a) There were a number of changes to the services within the Orbis 
Partnership last year, relating to the disaggregation of services and 
resulting contribution ratios. The two main changes were: the full 
disaggregation of the Property service from 1 April 2020 reverting 
to sovereign control in all partner locations; HROD and Finance 
services reverted to sovereign control (with the exception of some 
centres of expertise CoE) in SCC but remained integrated across 
BHCC and ESCC; and the agreement on 30 June 2020 to transfer 
the Pensions Administration service from Business Operations to 
ESCC and SCC finance functions to allow greater strategic 
capacity and alignment.  

b) Regarding each of the services’ three-year savings profile, IT&D 
and Procurement were on plan to achieve their individual savings 
targets taking over just £800k, but it was unlikely that the £750k 
savings target for Business Operations would be met. Plans for 
improvement had been paused due to Covid-19 and the service 
was working to close the gap through greater alignment between 
the three sovereign authorities -discussions were underway at the 
joint management board.  

c) The ERP replacement projects in SCC: Digital Business & Insights 
(DB&I) programme and ESCC: Modernising Back Office Systems 
(MBOS) programme were at different stages. In SCC, Unit 4 had 
been awarded the contract and would manage critical processes, 
with a proposed go-live date of 1 December 2021. In ESCC, the 
main objective was to implement a modern system across the 
critical processes and was at the final stage of procurement with 
planned implementation in April 2023.  

d) The Performance and Change team was delivering change 
programmes such as the Developing Partnering Excellence 
Programme and staff-based initiatives across the Partnership with 
over twenty-one unique sessions for staff last year and eighty-five 
digital events - which had higher attendance and so a ‘virtual first’ 
approach including e-learning was prioritised, a demonstration of 
the intranet site Orbis Home was provided which collated 
resources for staff.   

e) The spending on agency staff for Orbis overall decreased slightly 
compared to Q1 2020/21, BHCC and ESCC FTE had remained 
stable with a reduction in FTE in SCC due to the transfer in June of 
Pensions Administration staff from Business Operations into the 
Finance service. 
3. A Joint Committee member queried the disaggregation of 

services which contradicted the founding principle of the Orbis 
Partnership of integration across the sovereign authorities.  

a) In response, the Executive Director of Resources (SCC) noted that 
over the last few years there had been a refinement of shared 
services across the Partnership which was consistent with the 
original aims of the Partnership, as integration was a benefit for 
some areas but a complication to other areas. He explained that 
he would provide the Joint Committee with a restatement of the 
Partnership position across the services and sovereign authorities. 

b) Responding to the Joint Committee member further, that 
restatement would also include the business plan approach noting 
areas the Partnership was strongest at.  
4. A Joint Committee Member queried what the differences were 

between the two different ERP applications in ESCC and SCC; 



 

Page 3 of 9 

and why ESCC and SCC were not doing joint procurement as 
they share the same services and IT system.  
a) In response, the Acting Chief Operating Officer (ESCC) 

noted that the system in ESCC had not yet been chosen as 
three suppliers were being evaluated one of which the 
same chosen by SCC.  

b) In response, the Executive Director of Resources (SCC) 
explained that several years ago there was an exercise 
which looked at joint procurement across the Partnership, 
but due to the complexity of the task it was abandoned. 
SCC chose to go independently on its procurement due to 
the complexity and it was the only option within the 
timescale as SCC’s existing system was at the end of its 
life.  

5. The Joint Committee member further queried if the two different 
ERP systems was another example of the disaggregation of 
services within the Partnership; querying how back office functions 
would be modernised with two different computer systems.   

a) In response, the Executive Director of Resources (SCC) 
noted that there were shared teams working with the two 
systems, although that was not as far a step forward should 
a single system have been chosen. He noted that once 
ESCC’s procurement phase was concluded, there would 
be a review of the extent to which the processes could be 
aligned.  

b) The Chairman responded that as part of the 
recommendations the Joint Committee had an opportunity 
to decide on which service should be the subject of the 
next spotlight performance review, proposing that it should 
be Procurement based on the discussions.  

6. A Joint Committee member noted confusion between integration 
and disaggregation within the Partnership, noting the possible 
long-term benefits of sharing the same systems across the 
sovereign authorities. 

a) In response, the Acting Chief Operating Officer (ESCC), 
recognised the benefits of standardising processes where 
possible and that ESCC would consider that as part of the 
implementation process.  

b) The Chairman questioned that as SCC were moving 
forward with its implementation phase, whether there would 
be an opportunity to have joint conversations with ESCC on 
procurement.  

c) In response, the Executive Director of Resources (SCC) 
confirmed that the programme manager at SCC for the 
DB&I programme shared updates regularly with the MBOS 
programme lead at ESCC and that teams working on 
SCC’s ERP programme would in turn work on ESCC’s 
ERP programme, so there were opportunities to align.  

7. The Chairman queried why agency spend remained high on 
Management. 

a) In response, a Joint Committee Member assumed that it 
was due to the separate IT systems and external 
consultants needed to scope the various programmes. 

b) The Executive Director of Resources (SCC) clarified that 
agency spend was high as there were several projects and 



 

Page 4 of 9 

pieces of work across the Management service that 
required that short-term resource.  

8. The Chairman queried whether the unfunded Data Protection 
Officer within IT&D was a single officer across the three sovereign 
authorities.  

a) In response, the Acting Chief Operating Officer (ESCC) 
clarified that the post for a single unfunded DPO was in 
place across the three sovereign authorities.  

 

RESOLVED: 

That the Joint Committee: 

1. Noted the information presented as a reflection of 2020; 

2. Noted the Orbis service performance information presented; 

3. Agreed that the Procurement service should be the subject of the next 
service spotlight performance review. 

 

Actions/further information to be provided: 

c) The Executive Director of Resources (SCC) will provide the Joint 
Committee with a restatement of the Partnership position across the 
services and sovereign authorities; including the business plan approach 
noting areas the Partnership was strongest at.  

d) The Head of Strategy, Performance and Change will provide Joint 
Committee members with an in-depth look at Orbis Home should they 
request it.  

 
6 SERVICE SPOTLIGHT - INTERNAL AUDIT  [Item 6] 

 
Witnesses: 

Russell Banks - Orbis Chief Internal Auditor  

Key points raised in the discussion: 

1. The Orbis Chief Internal Auditor introduced the report and summarised 
that: 

a) The Internal Audit (IA) service was an integrated Orbis Partnership 
function led by a single Chief Internal Auditor appointed in April 
2017, with a new integrated structure in effect from April 2018. 

b) IA was a statutory service in the context of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015, which must comply with the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). 

c) At the time of establishing IA, the service was restructured which 
saved 25% of the then net budget. Part of rationale for integration 
was to keep locally based services in each of the sovereign 
authorities but to also maximise the opportunity to utilise shared 
knowledge. Three smaller sovereign based teams were created 
along with two specialist teams in the areas of ICT Audit and 
Counter Fraud which operated across the Partnership.  

d) Streamlining was undertaken during the integration, with a new 
electronic audit management system implemented as well as a 



 

Page 5 of 9 

range of efficiencies as staff across the Partnership operated in a 
standardised way using same systems, report templates and 
format of audit opinions. 

e) There were a range of external clients such as Horsham District 
Council since 2018, which involved a TUPE transfer of a small 
number of staff -reducing resource risk - and external client work 
made a contribution to overall service overheads. 

f) Historically, recruiting experienced IA staff was a challenge, so 
there was a recent shift to recruit entry level staff, invest heavily in 
professional training and reduce spending on agency staff. As a 
result, for the first time since the creation of the Partnership, the 
number of audit days across the three sovereign authorities would 
be increased without a budget increase for 2021/22.  

g) As part of the approach to core service delivery, there was regular 
reporting throughout the year on the delivery of work and 
performance of IA service through the respective senior leadership 
teams and audit committees. Those reports were on a quarterly 
basis and tracked the performance indicators, with an annual 
report and IA opinion, as well as self-assessments and a full 
independent external assessment of the service at least once 
every five years - the last was commissioned in 2018 in the first 
year and received the highest level of performance against those 
standards; noting confidence though self-assessments that level of 
professional compliance was maintained. 

h) IA reacted quickly to Covid-19, such as by suspending audit 
activity in frontline service delivery, as well as providing advice to 
services in recognising that normal systems and processes 
needed to be delivered in a different way.  

i) Despite the change of activity, the service remained confident that 
it would deliver sufficient coverage across all three sovereign 
authorities in order to give the annual opinion for 2021, with plans 
underway for 21/22 with built-in flexibility. 

2. A Joint Committee member noted concern with the 90% target for 
Productivity and Process Efficiency as part of the Orbis IA performance 
indicators; as well as concern with the 80% target for Our Staff as part 
of the Orbis IA performance indicators - which was of particular concern 
due to the earlier comment that Orbis was in the market looking for 
customers, as the services were unique to a particular unit and staff 
would be stretched beyond the three sovereign authorities to other 
external clients.  

a) In response, the Orbis Chief Internal Auditor explained that the 
target was to deliver 90% of those audits that were detailed in the 
audit plan to draft report stage by 31 March - the target was not 
100% as there was no absolute cut-off, some audits that were still 
in progress at the end of the year would spill over. 

b) In response, the Orbis Chief Internal Auditor explained that the 
current level of achievement for qualified staff was slightly greater 
than the target, at 85%. The reason that it was not 100% was due 
to the shift in the recruitment approach, as detailed earlier. There 
were also a number of staff training for the professional 
qualification and so were not included in that 80% target. High 
quality staffing and adequate provision across the three sovereign 
authorities was vital. 

c) The Joint Committee member emphasised his concern about 
taking on new clients with unknown liabilities and without due 



 

Page 6 of 9 

diligence, as it strayed beyond the remit of the internal functions 
within the three sovereign authorities; noting that the Joint 
Committee should give it serious concern going forward.  

3. A Joint Committee member queried whether the 90% satisfied target for 
Quality as part of the Orbis IA performance indicators, was the internal 
satisfaction of the audit investigated or of the client’s response to the 
service provided. 

a) In response, the Orbis Chief Internal Auditor explained that the 
target for satisfaction related to the level reported by the client of 
the service that they have received from Orbis IA. A questionnaire 
seeking client feedback was issued for each assignment.  

b) In response to the Joint Committee member’s further comment on 
the correlation between the audit opinion and the level of 
satisfaction, the Orbis Chief Internal Auditor noted that possible 
relationship.  

4. A Joint Committee member agreed with the earlier comment on the 
need for due diligence when taking on new clients.   

a) In response, the Chairman recognised those reservations 
concerning new clients, noting caution over not stretching beyond 
the Partnership’s capabilities with the need to assess the viability 
of service provision and ensuring due diligence.  

b) A Joint Committee member noted that it was only a serious 
concern if due diligence was not exercised.  

c) The Chairman noted that due diligence should be demonstrated 
and that there should be a full impact assessment on the impact 
across the Partnership, as well as a need for a business case 
when taking on new clients. 

d) In response, the Orbis Chief Internal Auditor reassured the Joint 
Committee that a comprehensive due diligence exercise was 
undertaken for the last client taken on board, Horsham District 
Council. A comprehensive business case was also undertaken 
which set out the justification for the arrangements and financial 
implications, which was signed off by finance colleagues. He 
added that unique to IA, was that each individual in the team 
accounted for their time spent on each activity so that could be 
accurately monitored.  

5. The Chairman sought clarification on the current degree of the impact of 
Covid-19 in relation to the suspension of some audit activities and on 
resources and their prioritisation. 

a) In response, the Orbis Chief Internal Auditor clarified that Covid-19 
continued to impact the IA service across a number of ways: such 
as access to timely information, the suspension of audit activities 
in Adult Social Care, other external services took longer to respond 
to IA enquiries due to the pandemic and staff in IA were 
redeployed to other services to support their delivery. 

b) The Orbis Chief Internal Auditor added that areas of priority such 
as the key financial systems of the sovereign authorities were 
being focussed on and the annual audit opinion was planned to be 
delivered on time. Suspended areas of work were not lost sight of 
and were considered in the plans for next year.  

c) In response to the Chairman’s further query on whether detailed 
risk assessments were carried out when looking at the priority 
areas, the Orbis Chief Internal Auditor confirmed that was the case 
and that he was working closely with the heads of audit across the 



 

Page 7 of 9 

country, looking at whether the priorities were consistent with 
others’.  

 

RESOLVED: 

The Orbis Joint Committee noted the achievements and on-going service 
developments for the partnership service. 

Actions/further information to be provided: 

The Joint Committee will monitor the issue of ensuring due diligence when 
taking on new clients, including full impact assessments and business cases 
 

7 ORBIS BUDGET MONITORING REPORT  [Item 7] 
 
Witnesses: 

Thomas Alty - Head of Finance 

Key points raised in the discussion: 

1. The Head of Finance introduced the report and summarised that: 
a) It reflected the new Orbis operating model from 2020/21 with “Fully 

integrated”, “Partially integrated” or “Centres of Expertise”. 
b) As a result of services being withdrawn under the new operating 

model, the 2020/21 budget was £39.3mn, compared to £60mn last 
year. 

c) As at Q2 the forecast year-end outturn was a £769k overspend 
due to the slippage of the savings delivery in Business Operations. 
With smaller underspends projected in Finance and HR due to 
lower levels of staffing turnover and an underspend in the CoE 
budget. 

d) The overspend in staffing was offset by underspends in non-
staffing due to lower levels of training and travel expenses; and 
there was a slight over recovery of income due to more staff than 
was budgeted for. 

e) The highest amounts of agency spend were in IT&D and 
Management. 

f) Business Operations had a red rating in efficiency targets as 
savings were not on track to be delivered. 

g) Under the new operating model there were separate contribution 
ratios for the separate elements/level of integration in the 
partnership. 

h) The agreed percentages of contribution rates determined the net 
contribution per partner, with Surrey taking on the largest 
proportion. 

2. In response to the Chairman’s query on the variance at Q2 for the Orbis 
Operating Budget, the Head of Finance explained that the projected 
year-end variance could decrease from £770k. 

3. A Joint Committee member noted concern with the current £750k 
savings deficit in Business Operations for 2020/21, as the three 
sovereign authorities would have to pay that deficit.   

4. The Chairman recognised the above concern and noted concerns about 
budget preparations, suggesting that they be shared as early as 
possible such as in Q3. 



 

Page 8 of 9 

 

RESOLVED: 

The Orbis Joint Committee noted the report. 

Actions/further information to be provided: 

Budget preparations for all three authorities will be shared as early as 
possible, aiming for Q3. 
 

8 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  [Item 10] 
 
The Committee noted that its next meeting would be held on 3 June 2021 and 
will be hosted by East Sussex County Council.  
 



 

Page 9 of 9 

 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 3.22 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


